ITEM NO.18 COURT NO.16 SECTION XII-A

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).9600-9604/2023

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 02-03-2023 in WP No.1142/2016, WP No.19258/2013, WP No.19566/2013, WP No.33304/2014 and WP No.1158/2016 passed by the High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amravati]

THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

P S KUMAR RAJU & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.94315/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 23706/2023 (XII-A)

SLP(C) No. 24600/2023 (XII-A)

SLP(C) No. 24602/2023 (XII-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)

SLP(C) No. 24601/2023 (XII-A)

Date: 01-05-2025 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA

For Petitioner(s): Ms. Prerna Singh, Adv.

Mr. Guntur Pramod Kumar, AOR

Mr. Dhruv Yadav, Adv.

For Respondent(s): Mr. Arpit Shukla, AOR

Ms. Gargi Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. D B Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

- <u>I.A. Nos.110436, 110425, 110416, 110412 of 2025 in SLP (C)</u> Nos.9602, 23706, 24600 and 24602 of 2023
- 1. At the outset, learned counsel for the State of Andhra Pradesh submits that though liberty was given to the petitioners to serve the unserved respondents, but they are unable to do so and thus, I.As. have been filed for effecting substituted service.
- 2. Having considered the matter, prayer is allowed.
- 3. Let affidavit showing substituted service be filed within four weeks.
- 4. The matter be listed on 24.07.2025.
- 5. Any of the respondents, who were earlier not served and appear in the proceedings shall have the liberty to file their counter affidavits.

(RAVI ARORA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(ANJALI PANWAR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)